





OIL CONSERVATION COMMISSION
P. O. BOX 871

SANTA FE, NEW MEXICO

July 11, 1958

Austral Oil Zxploratien Company

. San Jacinto Building

Houston 2, Texas
ATTENTION: Mr. Dobbs
Gentlemen:

We enclose two ‘copies of Order R-1215 isquéd July 11,
1958, by the Oil Conservation Commission in Case 1476, which was
heard on July 2nd at Santa Fe before an examiner,

. Please note that this order requires that each meter installed
in the subject system shall be tested for accuracy at intervals and in a
manner satisfactory to the Commission. It will be necessary for you to
run a series of tests of sufficient duration to determine that the meters
are functioning properly immediately following installation, Thereafter
tests should be made at intervals not to exceed one month and a report
of said calibrstion filed with the Commission. The meters shall be

" calibrated against a master meter or against a test tank of measured

“ yvolume, »
Very truly yours,
A, L., Porter, Jr.:
Secretary - Director

ALP/DSN:bp
Encls: )
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Rule 1214 of the Cbnnieaion Rulos and Regulations,

‘IN THE MATTER OF THE HEARING

BEFORE THE OIL CONSERVATION COMMISSION
OF THE STATE OF NEW MEXICO

CALLED BY TEE OIL CONSERVATION
COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF NEW
MEXICO FOR THE PURPOSE OF
CONBIDERING:

CASE NO. 1476
Order No. R-1215

APPLICATION OF AUSTRAL OIL EXPLORATICN
COMPANRY FOR AN ORDER AUTHORIZING IT TO
COMMINGLE THE PRODUCTION FROM ALL WELLS
ON ITS W, M. SNYDER 'D' LEASE AND ITS
¥W. M. SNYDER '"E LEASE IN THE TOWNSEND-
WOLFCAMP POOL, LEA COUNTY, NEW MEXICO,
IN A COMMON TARK BATTERY

OEDER OF TBE OOMBISSION

BY THE COMMISSION:

- This cause came on for hearing at 8 o’'clock a.m. on July 2,
1958, at Santa Fe, MNew Mexico, before Daniel 5. Nutter, Examiner
duly appointed by the New Mexico 0il Conservation Commission,
bhereinafter referred to as the "Commimsion, ™ in accordance with

NOW, on thic i day ot July, 1958, the Commission, a

quorum hoing present, ving considered the application, the evidence
adduced and the *ecaﬁasnd;tians of ths axaniﬁar. Dauiel S, xattar;
and being tully advised in the premises,

rxnns:

(1) That duo public notice having been zivcn A8 required bﬂ'
law, the Commission has jurisdiction of this cause and the subject
matter thereof. : -

(2) That the applicant, Austral Oil Exploration Company,
is the operator of the ¥, M. Snyd.r D' Iease, consisting of lots
5 and 6 of Section 6, and the W. M. Snyder 'E" Lease, consisting of
Lot 2 of Section 6, wanahip 16 Bouth, Range 36 East, NMPM, Lea
County, New Iaxico :

(3) That th. applicant prOponoa to commingle the Townsend-
Wolfcamp Pool production from each of the above-described leases
in common tankage after boing separately -oaaurod by mcans of meter-
ing separators. ,

(4) That ‘the maxinu- nnnber of 40-acre unitl to be con—
mingled will be 3.

(6) That the ownership of the above-described W. M, Sayder
"D Lease and W, M. Snyder 'E" Lease is not cosmmon throughout; how-
jever all 1ntorootod partios have waived objoction to upplicant'
propoual. : ,
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Case No, 1476
Order No. R-1215

(8) That appraval of the subject application will not
cause waste nor impair correlative rights provided adequatée testing
and measuring equipment is installed.

IT I8 THEREFORE ORDERED:

1. That the application of Austral Oil Exploration Company
for an order authorixing it to commimngle the production from all
wells completed in the Townsend-Wolfcamp Pool, Lea County, New
Mexico, on its W. M. Snyder 'D" lease, consisting of lLots 5 and 6
of. Section 6, and on its W. M. Bnyder '"E" Lease consisting of lot

2 of Section 6 in Towmship 16 South, Range 36 East, NMPM, lea County,

New Mexico, be and the same 1i& bcrob, granted.

- PROVIDED ROWEVER, That the production from each of the
abovondoleriiod Téases shall be separately measured by means of
metering separators prior to commingling.

DOXE at Santa Fo, New uoxico on the day and year herein-
above dani;nated. _ -

ST!TE OF NEW MEXICO
- OIL CONSERVATION COHIISSION

S he—

EDWIN L. IECHE!, Chairman

HURRAY E, lﬂég%i‘:%;:;;r

//‘\ /e

M e i
A. L. PORTER, qr/; Member &k Secretary

ir/




NEW YORX OFFICE

(R0l Y s

AUSTRAL Oll. EXPLORATION COMPANY

INCORPORATED TELEPHONE

630 FIFTH AVENUE s CA 8.9461
New VoRx 20, N. Y. - SAN JACINTO BUILDING

Tt

HOUSTON 2, TEXAS

May 23, 1958

New Mexico 0il Conservation Commission
125 Mabry Hall, Capitol Building
Santa Fe, New Mexico

Attention: Mr. William J. Cooley, General Council

- Gentlemen:

' ~ We enclose herewith in triplicate application for
Austral 0il Exploration Company Incorporated for an’ exception to
New Mexico 0il Conservation Commission Rule 309 (a).

We tarust the application is in good form and that
the appllcat“on may be set for a Public Hearlng as.soon as
pOSSlble.«- -

Should you have any questions or require further
information, please telephone the writer, and we will be happy to

"try and furnish sawme to you.

s very :?/'%

CRG:bjm Winston G. Smith
' Chief Engineer

cey New Mexico 0il Conservation Commission
Hobbs, New Mexico




AUSTRAL OIL EXPLORATION COMPANY
NEW YORK OFFICE INCORPORATED : ) TELEPHONE
830 FIFTH AVENUK CA 8-9461
NZW YORK 20, N. Y. SAN JACINTO BUILDING

HOUSTON 2, TEXAS

May 23, 1958

New Mexico 0il Conservation Commission
125 Mabry Hall, Capitol Building
Santa Fe, New Mexico

Attention: Mr. William J. Cooley, General Council

Re: Application for Central Tank Battery
- W. M. Snyder "D"” and "E" Leases
Townsend Field, Lea County,
New Mexico '

Gentlemen:

The purpose of this letter is to request permission to
set forth before Examiner's Public Hearing Application of Austral
0il Exploration Company Incorporated for an exception‘ to New Mexico
0il Conservation Commission Rule 309 (a), as follows:

1. {(a) Austral 0il Exploration Company In-
corporated is the Operator of the
W. M. Snyder "D" No. 1 Well and "D"
lease comprising lots 5 and 6 of
Section 6, T16S, R36E, Lea County,
New Mexico.. Austral is also the
Operator of the W. M. Snyder "E"
No. 1 Well and "E" Lease consisting
of lot 2 of Section.6, T163, R36E,
Lea County, New Mexico.

(b) - The "D" No.. 1l Well is located’
2336.4' from the North Line and
e 1916.4' from the West Line of
Section 6, T16S, R36E, Lea County,
New Mexico and it is in the process
of being drilled at L4300' as of this ,J |

date. . \ "
o ‘&J 0 A’




(¢) The "E" No. 1 Well is located
1016.4" from the North Line and
1980' from the East Line of
Section 6, T16S, R36E, Lea County,

New Mexico and 1t is in the process {\{J

of being drilled at 1840' as of this A
date. \\\‘.u _h_ﬁ_ﬂ

T e
The "D" No. L and the "E" No. 1 /l
Wells will both be completed in the
Townsend - Wolfcamp Pool.

AACEITTRIN g SR O N N g Vrtgrw- 3 e 3 -

Austral 0Oil Exploration Company In-
corporated is Agent for 0il
Participations Incorporated and is
QOperator of the subject wells and
the leases which were granted by
Mr. W. M. Snyder, Jjoined by his ‘

~ wife, Reba Snyder, both of Lovington,
New Mexico. The ownersghip cf the

 leaseg is.pot. common throughout.
Seoyalt \,:rxteres’g,%nibwfh”g’%
1nterestmgrﬁedlﬂisqup for these
leases.

e A

(2) D" Lease

W. M. Snyder, Jjoined by his wife,
Rebs. Snyder have a 5/32 royalty 1nterest
Robert E. LeBlond kas a 1.5% of 27/32 .
overriding royalty interest and. Cil -
Participations Incorporated has a 98. Sd
of 2(/32 worklng interest,

“(b). "E" Lease

W. M. Snyder Joined by his wife,
Reba Snyder have a 3/16 royalty
interest. 0il Participations In-
corporated has a 13/16 working
interest,

~..The leases are contlguous as shown
by the attached plat :

Austral Oil Exploration Company In-
corporated requests that authorization
be granted as an exception to Rule 309
(a) for the commingling of production




from all wells which have been or

may be drilled in the Townsend -

Wolfcamp Pool underlying the W. M.
- Snyder "D" and "E" Leases.

"Mr, W. M. Snyder, joined by his
wife, Reba Snyder, who are owners
of both leases, have no objection
to this commingling. Mr. Robert
E, LeBlond, who owns an overriding
royalty on the "D" Lease also has
no objection to the commingling.
We offer to show at the proposed
Examiner's Public Hearing that
the working interest owmner (oil
Participations Incorporated, :
300 San Jacinto Building, Houston,
Texas), the lessor and royalty
interest owner (Mr. W. M. Snyder,
joined by his wife, Reba Snyder),
and the overriding royalty interest
owner (Mr. Robert E. LeBlond) consent
_to this appllcatlon.-

T The proposed central tank battery

will consist of 2 - 500 barrel tanks//
and 2 metering separators.,

R S o 3 3

Attached to this triplicate application for exceptlon
is a plat showing the location of the Snyder "D" and "E" Leases and

the present wells thereon and the location of the propoéed tank battery. -

I hereby certify that the facts herein stated are true
and correct to the best.of my information, knowledge and belief.

very truly, -

Wlnston G, Smith
Chief Engineer

CRG:bju

ce: New Mexico Conservation Commission
Hobbhs, New Mexico




‘OIL CONSERVATION COMMISSION
SANTA FE, NEW MEXICO

Date July 7, 1958

CASE NO. 1476 =~ " HEARING DATE 9:00 A.M. July 2, 1958 DSN - SF

My recommendations for an order in the above numbered case(s) are
" as follows-

Enter an order approving the commJngllng of oil produced on Austral Oil
Exploration Company's W. M. Snyder "D" and ME' leases in Section 6, Town-
ship 16 South, Range 36 East, Lea County in the Townsend4ﬁolfcamp Pool.
No violation of correlative rlghts nor waste will result from this
proposed commingling. Applicant has agreed to separately measure the

0il produced on each of the two leases and waivers have been furnished
from all working interests and royalty interest owners.




No. 19-58

DOCKET: EXAMINER HEARING JULY 2, 1958

0il Conservation Commission 9 a. m., Mabry Hall, State Capitol, Santa Fe, New Mexico

CASE 354:

CASE 1475:

CASE 1477:

CASE 1478;

CASE 1476:

"East, Lea County, New Mexico. Applicant proposes to measure the

The following cases will be heard before Daniel S. Nuttef, Examiner:

In the matter of the application of Skelly Oil Company to amend Order
No. R-179-A. Applicant, in the above-styled cause, seeks an order
amending Order No. R-179-A to permit the transfer of allowables from .
water injection-wells to producing wells on the same basic lease and to
establish a lease al’lowable for its H. O. Sims pilot water flood project
in the Penrose-3kelly Pool in Lea County, New Mexico, to enable the
production of six times the normal unit allowable from any well or

- wells in said progect

Application of Sinclaif Oil and Gas Company for permission to com-
mingle oil from two separate pools in common storage. Applicant, in
the above-styled cause, seeks an order author1z1ng it to commingle

- the Kemnitz-Wolfcamp Pool and Kemnitz-Pennsylvanian Pool produc-

tion from-its State Lea 632 Well No. 1 located 660 feet from the South
lines of Section 24, Township 16 South Range 33 East, Lea County,
New Mexico. v A

o

Application of Austral Oil Exploration Company for permission to
commingle production from two separate leases. Applicant, in the
above-styled cause, seeks an order authorizing it to commingle the
Townsend-Wolfcamp Pool production from its W. M. Snyder "DV

Lease, comprising Lots 5 and 6, and its W. M. Snyder "E" Lease,
comprising Lot 2 of Section 6, all in Township 16 South, Range 36 .

production from each of the above-described leases by means of
metering separators. .
In the matter of the application of Amerada Petroleum Corporation for

a dual completion. Applicant, in the above-styled cause, seeks an
order authorizing the dual completion of its Ida Wimbeley No. 4 Well
located 660 feet from the South line and 990 feet from the West line of
Section 24, Township 25 South, Range 37 East, Lea County, New Mexico,
in such a manner as to permit the production of oil from the Drinkard
formation adjacent to the Justis -Drinkard Pool and oil from the Fussel-

man formation adjacent to the Justis-Fusselman Pool through parallel
strings of 2-3/8" tubing.

In the matter of the applicaticn of R. Olsen Oil Company for a non-
standard gas prorat:on unit. Applicant, in the above-styled cause,
seeks an order establishing a 160-acre non-standard gas proration
unit in the Tubb Gas Pool consisting of the N/2 NW/4, SW/4 NW/4, and
NW/4 SW/4 of Section 25, Township 22 South, Range 37 East, Lea
County, New Mexxco
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DOCKET No. 19-58

CASE 1294:

CASE 1402:

CASE 1479:

June 16, 1958

ga

Application of Ambassador Oil Corporation for an order amending
Order No. R-1053. Applicant, in the above-styled cause, seeks an
order amending Order No. R-1053 to approve a development pattern for

‘the entire water flood project operated by the applicant in the Caprock-

Queen Pool, Chaves and Lea Counties, New Mexico, and to permit _
administrative approval for the conversion of water injection wells in
said project, which is within the limits of the North Caprock-Queen.-
Unit No. 2, authorized by Commission Order R-1194.

Apphcatmn of Neville G. Penrose, Inc. for an order amending Order

R-1151. Apphcant in the above-styled cause, seeks an order amend -
ing Order No. R-1151 to extend the time allowed for the flaring of gas
from its McCallister Well No. 1, located 660 feet from the North and

West lines of Sectinn 7, Township 22 South, Range 38 East, Tubb Gas

Pool, Lea County, New Mexico.

Application of Aztec Oil and Gas Company for an oil-oil dual comple-
tion and for permission to commingle production from two separate
pools. Applicant, in the above-styled cause, seeks an order-authoriz-
ing the dual completion of its State BD-36 Well No. 1, located 1980 feet
from the South and East lines of Section 36, Township 22 South, Range
37 East, Lea County, New Mexico, in such a manner as tu perrmt the
production of oil from the Blinebry formation adjacent to the Blinebry
0il Pool and oil from the Drinkard Pool through parallel strings of 11/2
inch tubing. The applicant further proposes to commingle the Blmebry
and Drinkard production from said well in common stcrage.
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New Mexico 0il Conservation Commission A ”\SQ:iRVﬁJ‘C”q '
175 Mabry Hall, Capitol Building : f o Al C BT MO o 8
Santa Fe, New Mexico A fL s 17 ,éé

| C.z‘ ".,.4‘—%""""

Attention: Mr. William J. Cooley, i
General Counsel . T

Gentlemen:

It is my understanding that Austral 0il hxploratlon Company
Incorporated, Houpton, Texas, has made Application for an exception
to New Mexico 0il Conservation Rule 309 (a) so as to commingle pro-
duction from the W. M. Siyder "D" Lease (covering Lots 5 and 6) and
"E" Lease (covering Lot 2), all in Section 6y Townshlp 16 South,
Range 36 East, Lea County, New Mexico.

_ This letter confirms to you that the undersigned, W. M.
Snyder, is the Lessor and sole basic royalty owner; however, I under-
stand that Mr. Robert I. leBlond owns an overriding royalty interest
under the Snyder "D" Lease. The basic royalty under the "D" Lease is

- five thirty-seconds (5/32) of total production and three-sixteenths
(3/16) of total production under the "E" Lease. The undersioned, as

such Lessor and royalty owner, conserits to the Application of Austral
for permission to commingle the Townsend - Wblfcamp production from
said leases.

Very truly yours,

W. M. Snj§2f>\
N~

WSH; j1




New Mexico 0il Conservation Commission
175 Mabry Hell, Capitol Building
‘ Santa Fe, New Mexico : '

Attention: Mr. William J:. Cooley,
: Genersl Counsel

Gentlemen:

It is my understanding thet Austral 0il Exploration Company
Incorporated, Houston, Texas, has made Application for an exception
to New Mexico Q11 Conservation Rule 309 Ea) so as to commingle pro-
duction from the W. M. Snyder "D" Lease (covering Lots 5 and 6) and
YE" Lease (covering Lot 2), all in Section 6, Township 16 South,
Range 36 East, Lea County, New Mexico. )

This letter confirms to you that the undersigned, Robert E.
LeBlond, owns an overriding royalty interest under the "D" Lease, and
hereby consents to the Application of Austral for permission to
commingle the 'Townsend - Wolfcamp production from said leases.

’

Very truly yours,

2 Ae

Robert, Ii.LeBlond

WSH: J1
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OIL PARTICIPATIONS

NEW YORK OFFIGE T INCORPORATED TELEPHONE

630 FIFTH AVENUE'

SAN JACINTO BUILDING

NEW YORK 20. N. Y,
CIRCLE 6‘9>3°9’. HOUSTON 2. TEXAS

e

‘ o
—r

" New México 0il Conservation Commission

L

o May 27, 1958

BEFORE Exarin
SEFORE EXAMINER NUTTER

7‘ CONSERVATION COMMISSION
Cegd gt."gx'uur NO,

CASE NO.__ /4t~ /Z~\~

—

RN

125 Mabry Hell, Capitol Building
Santa Fe, New Mexico

Attentior: Mr. William J.. Cooley,
LTt Cene; al Counsel -
Re: 03.43 and 03.70, W. M. Snyder "D" and
"E" Leases, East Townsend Area, Lea
County, New Mexico (pB 56—&5

Gentlemen:

. Austral 0il Exploration Company Incorporated, Houston, Texas,
acting as General Operating Agent for 0il Participations Incorporated,
has made Application for an exception te New Mexico Oil Conservation Rule
309 (A) so as to commingle production from the W. .M. Snyder "D" Lease
{covering Lots 5 and 6) and "E" Lease (covering Lot 2), all in Section 6,
Township 16 South, Range 36 East, Lea County, New Mexico.

This letter confirms to you that 0il Participations Incorpo-

) rated is the owner of the working interest under each of ithe above leases.

0il Participations Incorporated, as working interest owner, consents to
the Application of Austral for permission to commingle the Townsend -
Wolfcamp production from said leases.

Very truly yours,

OILL PARTICIPATIONS INCORPORATED

o i ot

Robert S. Moehlman
Vice Preszident Cy%

ViSH: j1

ATWOOD 94561




May 22, 1958

Gl Constavanon ce
(,¢<<_'-.'»£~,‘(.-r?,;€
Cl“'\:,.:

——

‘New Mexico‘Oil Con&ervation Commission
125 Mabry Hall, Capitol Building
Santa Fe, New Mexico

Gentlemen: -

As lessees of adjoihing acreagevto Austral 0il Exploration Com-
pany Incorporated W; M. Snyder "D" and "E" leases located i Section 6,
T168, R36E, Lea County, New Mexico, in the Townsend Pool, we hereby .

waive right to protest on their application to commingle production
from these leases,

Yours very truly,
‘THE ATLANTIC REFINING COMPANY

BY: ﬁﬁzti: 222:2221:1 de
R. B. Howard

Dated: __ 6-2-58 _ : Bbgién!l’Pbtrolanl Engineer

—_—
BEFORE EXAMINER NUTTER

MAISSION
el XU No, 2L

;‘}i__” /’441?24; . |




New Mexicn 011 Conservation Commission
125 Mabry Hall, Capitol Building
Santa Fe, New Mexico

Gentlemen:

"As lessees“of ad

Joining acreage to Austral 0oi1
pany Incorporated W, M,

Snyder "D" ang "pn leases loc
T168, R36E, lea County, New Mexico, in the Townsend-
vwaive right to pProtest on their application to commi
from these leases, = -

s

Exploration Com~
ated in Section 6,
Pool, we hereby
ngle production

- : _ May 22, 1958
|
|
|

Yours very truly,

| | - ' * GABOT CARBON GOMPANY

Br: Q;MF C, %m\- o ,‘

i S ~ Dated: May 26, 1258
| . .




FORM 446 4-58

PAN AMERICAN PETROLEUM CORPORATION

OlL AND GAS BUILDING

ALEX CI.ARKE, JR. FORT WORTH. TEXAS
DivisioN ENGINEER . June 12, 1958
File: GWE=3USk=986510.1

Subjects Walver of Objection to Bxception
To Rule 309 by Austral 01l
Exploration Company, Tounsend
Wolfcamp Field :

: New‘!(eﬁéo
0il Conservation Commission
Santa Fe, New Mexico :

Gentl emon:

‘rhe undersigned, beirg an anthoriaed ropresentative of
the offset operator, has been duly informed by Awstral 0Oil
Exploration Company of its intention to request an exception to
Rule 309 to permit commingling of production from two of its
leases in the Townsend Wolfcamp Field, and hereby waives all
objections to the granting of a permit for this purposes

: It iﬁ our understanding that the two leases involved in this
application are located in Section 6, ‘1‘-16—8, Rw=36~E, Lea County,

llew Mexicoe
REM:1] :
ra,._.- [ TS PSPy SO RS AV S PR AR e e e o e oA o tari T
RoFCHE BFXAMIIZE MUTTER

AL Gt S ATION CLmiis SICN
e e 0t ad_TXHEAT NO, é _

Cf‘»..:‘.'_ Mo L ’/}‘{ b/‘QL

(\




BLEOLT EXAMINGT 1y

QIL CONITRVATION ¢ p e -

New Mexico 0il Conservation Commission
125 Mabry Hall, Capitol Building
Saenta Fe, New Mexico

Gentlemen:

As lessees .of adjoining acreage tc Austral 0il Ekploration,Com—>
peny Incorporated W, M, Snyder "D" eand "E" leases located in Section 6,
Tl6S, R36E, lea County, New Mexico, in the Townsend Pool, we hereby

waive right to protest on their application to commingle production
from these leases.

Yours very truly,

’ _ TEXAS PAjigIC?ég} l;Z;{ﬁiiH?OMPANY

Manager of Production

Dated: June 5, 1958
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Central Tank Battery for
Au-tral Oil Exploration
Ccmpany Incorporated
W.M.Snyder ‘D" & E’ Leases
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IN THE BMATTSR OF:

Application of Austral 0Dil bBxploracion Company

for permission to commingle production from two

separate leases. Applicant, in the above- ,
styled cause, seeks an order authorizing it to
commingle the Townsend-Wol(camp Pool production
from its W. M. Snyder "D" Lease, comprising

Lots 5 and 6, and its . M. Snyder "E" Lease,
comprising Lot 2 of Sectiou €, all in 'fownship
16 South, Range 36 8ast, Lea County, HNew Mexico.
Applicant proposes to measure the production
from each of the above-described leases by means
of metering separators. .

lir. Daniel.S. imtter, Bxaminer

TRANSCRIFT OF HuaARIHG

63

lR. NWUTTER: Let's procead with Case 1476,

1

ae

es 8% e s se e

e v s we

Case

1476

MR. PAYNE: Case 1476. Application of Austral Oil “xplorad

tion Company for permission to ccmmingle production from two

separate leases.

HR. DOEBS: Ly name is_Eugene H. Dobbs, D-o-b-b-s, I am a

Secretary and Division Land lian of Austral Oii.

]

M. PAYN

ls

»:  Are you the only witness?

1R, DOBBS: o, T am nof T would like to pake saie
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direct testimphy,“if'l may; ana then vrasent a wiﬁnéss.

‘Mh. PAYUL: Do you want to testify voursel {7

M. DOBES: Yés,‘I would like>ﬁo, 1T T omay.

MR; PAYIs: I had better swear you as a ﬁitness, then.
(Witness swofn.)

EUGENE H. DOBBS -

called as a witness, hzving been Iirsy duly sworn, testified as

follows:

DIRECT BXAMINATION

By MR. PAYNGZ:
A unld you state your name and position, please?

A Yes. by name is Bugene H,; Dobbs. 1 am and have been sincq

1952 Division Land Man of Austral 0il Expleration Company, Inc-

orporated, with principal operating offices in the San Jacinto

Building, iouston, Texas. -

G .Havé you previousiy testified as an expert Witness before
this Commission, ﬁr. Dobbs?
A I have testified'béfore the Commission, yes), i have on
April the 9th.
| 1R. PAYNE: Are the witness'!s qualifications acceptable?
MR, NUTTER: Yes. Iir, Dobb's ﬁestimony is as a Land ian,
is that correct?v
A Correct,

iR NUTT SR Vs ran gy s aaced
- 3+ - o=t

ey
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-is also the operator of the V. i. Snyder "EW Ho, 1 Well, and Wg"~

~presently being drilled at a depth of 9900 plus<x~mihus feet as of

This application was filed vy way of & reguest latter date

X
£\

Gay 18, 1658, which, in elfect, stated thst Austral Cil sxploration

=ty

Company, Incorporated is the opesrator of the W. ii. Snyder "oU lio.
1 ¥Well and the "' Lease comprising Lots 5 and & of Section 0,

Township 10 South, Range 36 sast, Lea County, Iew liexico. Austral

Lease consisting of Lot 2, Section.6, Township 16 South, Range 36
past, Lea County, Hew klexico. -
The "D" No., 1 Well is located approximstely 2336.4 feet Irom

the North line and 1G3i6.lL feet from the ilest line of Section 6,

Township 16 South, Rtange 36 East, Lea County,.New Mexico, and is

this‘date.

The "i" No. 1 Well is located 1016.4 feet‘fromyfﬁe North line
and 1980 feet from the Easé iine of Section €, Township 16 South,
Range 36 East,‘Lea County, bew ilexico and is in the prbcess of beir
driiled, and é; of this date is at o depth of apbroximately‘QQOO
plus or minus feet. |

The "D" Ho. 1 and the "i" o, 1 Wells will be completed in
phe Townsend-Wolfcamp Poot. Austr&l in oﬁefating agent for 0il
Participation, Incofporated, and is the Operator of Lhe sub wells
and thevleééeslwhich viere granted by W. li. Snyder dealing wiﬁh-his
sepafate property joined by nis-wife Feba Snydef,'both of Lovinglor

Jew llexicos The ownershiy of the leases is not comuon throughaut

ot

L&
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.98.5% of the 27/32 working interest.

the owner of the royalty under both leases, has no objection to thg¢

‘the royvalty interest andg tne working interest differs or botn
leases.

As to the '"D" Leasc, ir. . v Snyvder, desling with his sole

£

and separate property, btut joined bty his wife, owns a 532 secont

royalty interest. A Lir. Hobert . LaBlonde huos a 1.5» of 27 over B2,

overriding royalty interest. Oil Participationg Incorporated owns

w

"In résbect toxthe'"x" Leaée,‘Mr. We ihe Snyder, dealing with
his sole and separate pfopefﬁy, but joihed by his wife, Reba,
owns a 3/16 roy&lt&,interest; OilvParticipations,'Incorporated'
owns the 13/1€ working interest. The leases are contiguous as is
shown on the piat which was presented With the application leﬁter
of an 23, 1958.

Adstral requests that authorization’be granted as an exception
to Rule 30¢ (A)‘for the commingling of pfoduction from all wells
which have been or may be drilled in the Townsend—Wolfcamp Pool

in

underlying the W. M.‘Snyder WD and “EM Leases., Mr. Snyder, who ig

commingling épplication. lir. Robert E, LaRlondey, wﬁo owﬁé.an'oveg»
riding royalty aS'abofe described ”Dﬁ Lease; has no objecticn to
the‘commingling application, Qil Pafticipations,‘Incorporated,
owner of the working interest undgr both leases, hés no objection

to the commingling application. Owners of adjacent leases have

o obviegtion to _the (‘mmmjng'l ing 'gp_pli catdiaon
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of the Atlantic Refining Compzny, cwner of an adjacent lease.

At this time T owouid Iike ©to oficr to tho xominexts

ticn as an extivit, as uxhicvit fo. L, tee letter of ire We e
Snyder, stuting that he has no otjection to commingling in rvo-
spect of his leases wihich are the subject of todayts application.

(liorked Austrslts ixhibit Ho. L,
for identification.)

A T would also like to ofiec as Sxnivit no. 2, the letter of

consent of kir. R. &. Lailonde as to the application.

(Farked Australts Zxhibit Ho. 2,
Tor identification.) ‘

>

A I would also like to present as mxhibit No. 3 the létter of

consent of 0il Participations, Incerporated.

(viarked Australts ixhibit lio. 3,
for identification.)

I would like to present oxnivit iHo. i, which is a waiver

A

(Marked Australts Bxhibit Ho. 4,
for identification.)

A As Exhibit Ho. 5 T would like to present a waiver of Cabot
Carbon Company, owner of an adjacent lease.

(Marked Australts Exhibit No. 5,
for identification.) '

& T present as Exnibit Ho. 6, a waiver of Pan American Pet-
roleum Corporation, owner of an adjacent leasc.

(Marked Australtls kxhibit Ho. O,
for identification.)

AT present as Dykibit Mo, 7 usiver of the Texas Pacific
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Austral Operation is concerned, and will alsoc save money for the

By Lt NUTTER:

Coal and 01l Company, owner ol an adjacent lease.

(iiarked Australts sxnivit leo. 7,
for identification.)
i I would like to state that it is the opinion - of Austral

that the granting of the application will sove wmoney as {ar as the

oil purchésing compény and the purchaser of the casinghead gas.

IR wQu1d>like to state thet iniour.opiniénvgogd conservatién
practice will be effectéd ana same will not be é;détriment to
goqdfconsepvation.pragtiCe.

Tt finished with the direct testimony.

Q: Is the other,witnéss going to pestify'as to the achtual
installation ﬁhat will be put on the lease?
A Yes, sir, he will.
Q@ “FYour lettersﬂéf waivers by Lxhibits lo. 1 thro .. 7, cover
all royalty ownership of this proverty?:
A Yes.
Q bo they cover all”working‘interest ownership?
A Yes.
Q Are all offsét operators represented by thesé waivers?
-A  Yes, I belieye,éo, to ﬁhe best of my knowledge.
iR. NUTTER;- Doaé anyone else haﬁe any ngstions of iir.
. e

Dobbs? If not, he will be excused.

(Mitness exensedla)

= ' v
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il o JUBBST T would I3 ke to

suoport. of the application, Lre o, w, Gelrs, 71 dontt heiq
Gells has testified before tne sXaminers op the LJMMloS n
and therefore T wouid like to olfer the»following questioning in
respect. éf que jifying Nr; GefTs,

Co_Ho GEFFS

called gg a wltness having'been first duly SWOrn, testified as -
follows:

DIRECT sXAETHATION
By MR. DOBES:

— DUDES
Q@ r. Geffs, you are an emplovee of Austral 011 Company ag

of this time. wila vou piease stute Tor

t e mLXaminery your edu-
catlonal backgrouna and yvour employment record since graduation?
A T was graduated frog . S.U. in 19,2 with a »,

in petroleun engineering,

Q Is L.S.U, COnxldePbd the Louisiana State Univérsity?>
A Thatts correct. I went to Service unti] 1946 and fron 146

Y47 I was engaged in the shipbuilding

Jrnsent 1S our nextg Witness in

ileve Lir,

1 belore,

bu31neo&, In w47 71 was

employed oy Sun 0ii Company ang W45 a trainee ang Junior ongineer
until 1949, ang then I becanme an Area ingineep until 1932, Fielqd
mnglneer from 1052 to

o —————e.

';6 At which time I wen wiLh Austral 0i1,
I am classified as District angineer wity austral oil,

RQUE. New Mexico
Phone CHopel 36691

Q Ly (!mf‘f‘c:, i Yo nar’r’citff P n':‘ elrinrnt o 2y "on, 'unot’n' 'l‘
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- of this application? A 1 am,

whet territorv are vou uassigneda?
A Specificelly Texas and wew rarilco.

¢  In your past empleyment with Sun uil Coempony, would you

o
[

ease state what areas you worked in?
A Treemont, Téxas, Corpus Cnristi, nilgors, brook Hill,
l.ississivppi. |
Lite DOBBS: Does the Bxaminér consider that bir. Geffsvis
quéiified?

I, KUGTTER: Yes, he is. FPlease proceed.

Q HMr. Geffs, in your capacity as District Enginesr ror

Austral, are you familiar with its operations in the Townsend-Field

Area, Lea County, New liexico? _ A I am.

Q@ Are you familiar with the operations of Austral.on the leages

which are.the subject of this application?
U0 ] PI
A I am.
Q  @ir. Geffs, are you familiar with the application for the

cammingling of production from the two leases which are the subject
Q lir. Geffs,'IAhand vou herewith a plat which was attached
to the lay 23rd, 1958 application of Austral for the commingling.
This plat‘shows the two leases in gquestion and also shows the lo-
cation of a proposed tank bvattery. Are you familiar with this

-

plat? ‘ ' T A Yes, sir,

Ea

L FHr, Geffs, I show vou at this time a plat which shows the

DEARNLEY - MEIER & ASSOCIATES
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Caef

central tank vattery as orovesaed. Joula vyou nlease look at tnat

plat? Sjould you please aascerlibe for the Draminer, ia oilaect, wnot
! J h 2 »

the plat showse?

A Tes, sir. e are goliyy te set a umetering sevarator 1or
each individual lease wanere, [or instance, the ot 1 jjell will

“its own metering separator and the 921l will ¢o to the two

tarrel stock tanks., From the w. 8. 1 we will have anotner metverin

'

separator for the oil to come in and commingle with the "Pm 1 oil,

The type of separator is a rcllocheck metering separator.
iiR, DUBBS: At this point I would like to present as

Exhibit 8 the plat showing the central tank battery as proposed

Dy the applicant$s.

(imarked Australts uxhibit ilo. 8,
for identification.)

Q@ Ir. Gelfs, would you please describe [or the uxaminer the
economic reascon behind this application in that Austral feels that
itt's a saving of money and that the application will be in good

conservation vractice if the application were granted?

A Tes., Ve feel we will save one complete tank battery becauj

we have tp~havcyseparate tanks on either lease, whichever wa} you
went, and we feel that we are saving in the neigﬁborhood of 4h,000
on a tank battefy‘installation, and then, of~coursg, the oil pipe-
line company and the gai: pipeline company will save, oh, approxi-

mately 41400 not having to lay the additional lines and obut in

P
¢

b
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mevers ana punp Statlonl.

[iRe DOUBBES: 1 believe tnat comoletes the testimony ol the

5
witness, Mr. Gefls.
FMR. NUTTER:  Anyone ha?e any questions of ir. Gelfs?
| CRGSSVEXAﬁfﬁﬁTIQﬁ
By Lifle m;fr'ﬂ;{z:v T

‘Q Wéré\both of these wells on the "D" Lease and on the His
Lease projected to the same pool? A Yes, sir.

QV'Do'yéﬁanticipxethat theré will be any differenbe in gravi-
ﬁies or B, S‘and W content of the oii which might penaliie?the
price of tﬁe 0il from either lease? A HNo, sir.

Q>_Will samples be pakeg of the oil from eacn lease, however,
as it goes through the metering separator?

A Yes,bthis type of SQparator we Havegin case water cones uﬁ
we will have an oup viere we can start measuvring the water»so vie
wili keep the nil paymenté'stréight.

/ Q@ Has this tyﬁe_of a metering separator been proven in use
| by previous installations? A Yes; sir.

Q Is it»a reliable means of measuring 0il?

A Yes, sir. It's reliable compény also that is putting out.

Q TIs Austral 0il Company willing to test the meters to orove
they are accurate? ‘ A To prov;‘them?

Q: Yes, sir. - ’ £ Yes, sir.

y iR, NUTTZkt; Anv furtﬁer questions of M?. Geffs? T not,
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telprxeuiseld.

late HUTT S Do you wish

e DULBST Tes. AL tnhis time

present oxnibits 1 throuvgn & inclusive

Australts ixnivits 1 through 87 If

Does anvone have anvihing Iuvrther they

advisenent

Ve - will tszke the case under

STATE OF HEW RMEXITU
COUNTY OF BERNALILLO

I, ADA DESARNLEY, Court Reporter,

foregoing and attached transcript of »
Iiexico - Uil Conservation Commission at

1

true ana correct record Lo the best of
ability.

T WITHE3S

this‘ 77Z

WHBRBOF -T have affixed

day of Juiy; 1958.

to iformally oifer vour sexnivits?

Ve HUUTokt:  Is there ohnjection to the introduction of -

not, they will be aamitted.

Y

(Witness excusaed. )

vy o -y oS, . oy -aie e hl
Iowovia dike to Jormelly

wish to offer in Case 14767

7y

vase

iL7

\J1

*

zné¢ take next

h]
1

15
L

ft=.

do hereby certiiy that the

]

roceedings velcre the Hew
Santa Fe, lew liexlco, is a
my knowledge,

my hand and notarial seal

[y -commission expiress: -

June 19, 1959, heard

dotary ruvlic-Court Rep&fter
I do hereby certify that the foregoing id
a compiete recoxd of the
the Exawminer hooring

prozcedings in
of Coie No. .4
P

........... Y 2

by me on
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